For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

PETITION FOR THE ORGANIZATION OF THE GSF BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT WITHIN THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO

The undersigned owner of taxable real or personal property within the proposed service area described in **Exhibit A**, attached hereto and made a part hereof, (the "Service Area"), hereby petitions the Mayor and City Council of the City of Colorado Springs (the "City") for the organization of the **GSF Business Improvement District** (the "District") in accordance with the provisions of the Business Improvement District Act, Part 12 of Article 25 of Title 31, C.R.S. In support of this Petition, Petitioners state:

- (a) The name of the District shall be the GSF Business Improvement District.
- (b) A description of the boundaries and service area of the District is in the attached **Exhibit A**. The service area shall be the commercial property within these general boundaries. Pursuant to Section 31-12-1203(10), C.R.S., the proposed service area includes property that the Petitioners request that the City, following a notice and a public hearing, designate as a location for new business or commercial development.
- (c) A general description of the types of services or improvements or both to be provided by the District includes, but is not limited to:

The acquisition, construction, completion, installation, replacement and/or operation and maintenance of all of the services and improvements allowed under Colorado law for business improvement districts, including "Improvements" as that term is defined in Section 31-25-1203(5), C.R.S., services as described in Section 31-25-1212(1)(f), C.R.S., and other powers granted to such districts under Section 31-25-1212, C.R.S.

- (d) The names of three persons to represent the Petitioners, who have the power to enter into agreements relating to the organization of the District are:
 - Jeffrey Finn
 - 2. Christopher Jenkins
 - David Jenkins
- (e) Pursuant to Section 31-25-1205(2), C.R.S, this petition is signed by persons who own real or personal property in the service area of the District having a valuation for assessment

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

of not less than fifty percent (50%) of the valuation for the assessment of all real and personal property in the service area of the District, and who own at least fifty percent (50%) of the acreage in the District.

- (f) Pursuant to Section 31-25-1205(3), C.R.S., this petition is accompanied by a bond with security provided by the governing body or a cash deposit sufficient to cover all expenses connected with the proceedings in case the organization of the District is not effected. If at any time during the organization proceedings the governing body determines that the bond first executed or the amount of the cash deposited is insufficient in amount, it may require the Petitioners to execute an additional bond or the deposit of additional cash within a time to be fixed, not less than ten (10) days thereafter, and Petitioners acknowledge that upon failure of the Petitioners to file or deposit the same, the petition may be dismissed.
- (g) Pursuant to Section 31-25-1209(1)(d), C.R.S., the City may provide by ordinance for an initial board of directors of the District consisting of five (5) members. Petitioners request that the City appoint the initial board of directors for the District after which the positions on the board of directors shall be elected starting with an election on November 2, 2021. Petitioners request that the City pass such an ordinance and that the initial board of directors be the following electors of the District:
 - 1. Jeffrey Finn
 - 2. Delroy Johnson
 - 3. David Jenkins
 - 4. Christopher Jenkins
 - Vacant

Each member shall fulfill all statutory requirements prior to undertaking official duties.

- (h) The commercial property owners of the District request that the City, after public notice and hearing, designate the territory within the District as a location for new business or commercial development under Section 31-25-1203(10), C.R.S.
- (i) Pursuant to Section 31-25-1213, C.R.S., the board of directors of the District shall have the power to issue indebtedness and to levy and collect ad valorem taxes on and against all taxable commercial property within the boundaries of the District in an amount authorized by election and allowed by the operating plan and budget to be approved by the City. The board of directors shall, in accordance with Sections 31-25-1214 and 39-5-128, C.R.S., certify the mill levy to the El Paso County Board of County Commissioners as appropriate.

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

(j) The board of directors of the District shall have all other powers as may be necessary, convenient, and authorized by statute set forth in the operating plan and budget of the District. The District shall file its operating plan and budget by September 30 of each year for approval by the City as provided by Section 31-25-1211, C.R.S.

THEREFORE, Petitioners respectfully request that the City approve the organization of the GSF Business Improvement District and adopt the ordinance and take the actions requested in the petition to provide for its effective and efficient operation.

PETITIONERS:

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

TLC PROPERTIES, INC.

By:

Name: IREVIN WECKS

As its: VP IGM

Date of Signing: 2 18 2021

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so. Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

30 SO	UTH PROSPECT, LLC wood pevelopment Greup, its Manager	
Ву:	hela	
Name:	Christopher S Jenkins	
As its:_	President	
Date of	Signing: 2.17.2021	

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so. Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

825 EAST PIKES By: Nor'wood Develop	PEAK, LLC ment Group, Manager
By:	Son
Name: Christopher S	S. Jenkins
As its: President	
Date of Signing:	2.17.2021

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so. Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

10 S. I By: Nor	NSTITUTE, LLC wood Development Grou	p, its Manager
Ву:	hole.	~
Name:	Christopher S. Jenkins	V
As its:_	President	
Date of	Signing: 2.17.2021	

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the

proposed district.

CS RESIDENTIAL RENTALS, LLC By: Norwood Development Group, its Manager	f
By:	
Name: Christopher S. Jenkins	
As its: President	
Date of Signing: 2.17.2021	

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORITY

I, TOREVIN WECKS (P	rint name) do solemnly swear or affirm that I am a
	perties, Inc., a Louisiana corporation, the record
	of the proposed GSF Business Improvement District as
more particularly described in the foregoing Peti	tion, that I signed the Petition for the formation of said
	and that I am authorized to sign the Petition on behalf of
the said owner.	
The Land of the La	
Date: Z 18 20 Z (Signature:
Office Held: VP/GM	
Office Held: V(/C)V	
$\mathcal{N}_{\mathcal{A}}$	
STATE OF Colorado	
	SS.
COUNTY OF FASO)	
701 6 2 2 1 1	19th SELLING
The foregoing signature was subscribed of 2021, by Weyn Wecks as	or acknowledged before me this day of February, of TLC
	of ILC
Properties, Inc., a Louisiana corporation.	
My commission expires: 10-24-3021	
My commission expires	Moretta W Strong
[SEAL]	Notary Public
	an septimized 🖋 I call Soldensessory
LORETTA D JIBREEN Notary Public	
State of Colorado	
Notary ID # 19894015550	

My Commission Expires 10-24-2021

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORITY

I, Christopher S. Jenkins (print name) do solemnly swear or affirm that I am
President of Nor'wood Development * of 30 South Prospect, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, the record owner of property located within the service area of the proposed GSF Busines. Improvement District as more particularly described in the foregoing Petition, that I signed the Petition for the formation of said District on behalf of the owner of said property, and that I am authorized to sign the Petition on behalf of the said owner.
Date: 2.17.2021 Signature:
Office Held: *Group, as Manager
STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF EL PASO)ss.
The foregoing signature was subscribed or acknowledged before me this 17th day of February. 2021, by Christopher S. Jenkins as President of Nor'wood Development Group, Manager of 30 South Prospect, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company.
My commission expires: 10-24-2021
SEAL] Notary Public
LORETTA D JIBREEN Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID # 19894015550 My Commission Expires 10-24-2021

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so. Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORITY

I, Christopher S. Jenkins	(print name) do solemnly swear or affirm that I am &
President of Nor'wood Development* of 82	5 East Pikes Peak, LLC, a Colorado limited liability
	located within the service area of the proposed GSF Business
	y described in the foregoing Petition, that I signed the Petition
	If of the owner of said property, and that I am authorized to sign
the Petition on behalf of the said owner.	
Date: 2.17.2021	Signature:
Office Held:	
*Group, as Manager	
STATE OF COLORADO)	
	SS.
COUNTY OF EL PASO)	
The foregoing signature was subs	cribed or acknowledged before me this 17th day of February,
	President of Nor'wood Development Group, Managerof 825 East
Pikes Peak, LLC, a Colorado limited liabi	lity company.
My commission expires: 10-24-2021	
	Willa D. Wilen
[SEAL]	Notary Public
LORETTA D JIBREEN	
Notary Public State of Colorado	
# 19894015550	
Notary 10 # 1000	021

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORITY

I, Christophe President of N		(print r	name) do solemnly swear or affirm that I am & , LLC, a Colorado limited liability company,
the record of District as a formation of	wner of property located v nore particularly describe	vithin the serviced in the foreg	e area of the proposed GSF Business Improvement going Petition, that I signed the Petition for the said property, and that I am authorized to sign the
Date: 2.17.20	21	Signat	ture:
Office Held:			
*Group, as Ma	nager		
STATE OF C	COLORADO)	
COUNTY O	F_EL PASO)ss.)	
The t	foregoing signature was su istopher S. Jenkins	bscribed or acki	nowledged before me this 17th day of February, Nor'wood Development Group, Manageof 10 S.
	C, a Colorado limited liabi	A-CORAT -	
My commissi	ion expires: _10-24-2021		Horetta O Discon
[SEAL]	LORETTA D JIBR	EEN	Notary Public
	Notary Public State of Colorad Notary ID # 1989401	Control of the Contro	
	My Commission Expires 1		

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORITY

I, Christopher S.	Jenkins	(print na	ame) do	solemnly	swear o	r affirm that I am à
President of Nor'w	ood Development * of CS	Residential	Rental	s, LLC,	a Colora	ado limited liability
	ecord owner of property					
	istrict as more particularly					
for the formation	n of said District on behal	f of the owner	of said	property, a	nd that I	am authorized to sign
the Petition on b	ehalf of the said owner.					
			/ 1	0	X	
Date: _2.17.2021		Signatu	ıre:	\sim	M	1
Office Held:			-		L	
*Group, as Manage	er					
STATE OF COL	ORADO)					
)s	S.				
COUNTY OF _E	EL PASO)					
The fore	going signature was subsc	ribad ar aalen	aviladas	d b ofous	l.:. 17	th 4 cr 1
2021 by Obviotor	going signature was subsc	Tibed of acking	owieage	i before m	e this _''	day of February,
Posidential Ponts	her S. Jenkins as	President of No	rwood De	evelopment	Group, Ma	anagerof CS
Residential Rent	als, LLC, a Colorado limit	ец павину со	mpany.			
Mu commission	expires: 10-24-2021		6		00	
wry commission	expires:		1	malt.		1 the sale
[SEAL]			10	recu	V.	wiew
[SEAL]			Notary !	Public	/	
	LOBETTA D.JIB	REEN				
	Notary Publi					
	State of Colors					
	Notary ID # 198940	115550				

My Commission Expires 10-24-2021

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

AFFIDAVIT

service area		iness Improver	nent District as mo	or of property located within the particularly described in the
Date: 2.17.20	21	Signa	ture: David Jenkins	
STATE OF C	COLORADO))ss.		
COUNTY O	E_EL PASO)		
	oregoing signature was sul id Jenkins, an individual.	bscribed or ack	nowledged before n	ne this 17th day of February,
My commissi	on expires: 10-24-2021		Horotta	Q. Ortreen
[SEAL]			Notary Public	No facility
	LORETTA D JIBRI Notary Public State of Colorad Notary ID # 19894019	o 5550		

For anyone to sign this petition with any name other than one's own or to knowingly sign one's name more than once for the same measure or to knowingly sign the petition when not eligible to do so.

Do not sign this petition unless you are a person who owns real or personal property in the service area of the proposed district.

Do not sign this petition unless you have read and have had read to you the petition in its entirety and understand its meaning.

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Area within the GSF Business Improvement District



JOB NO. 2455.00-01 JANUARY 29, 2021 PAGE 1 OF 2

(719) 785-0790 619 N. Cascade Avenue, Suite 200 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903 (719) 785-0799 (Fax)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT 2, BLOCK 3 AS PLATTED IN PIKES PEAK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK B AT PAGE 12, RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, BEING MONUMENTED AT BOTH ENDS BY AN ILLEGIBLE 1-

1/2" ALUMINUM SURVEYORS CAP, IS ASSUMED TO BEAR N00°49'58"E.

A DISTANCE OF 210.00 FEET.

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 2, BLOCK 3 AS PLATTED IN PIKES PEAK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK B AT PAGE 12, RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, SAID POINT BEING THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF A 20 FOOT ALLEY AS PLATTED IN SAID PIKES PEAK ADDITION TO COLORADO SPRINGS AND VACATED BY ORDINANCE 15-3, RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. 215104026 SAID POINT BEING ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF PIKES PEAK AVENUE AS PLATTED IN SAID PIKES PEAK ADDITION TO COLORADO SPRINGS.

THENCE N80°38'57"W, A DISTANCE OF 385.44 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF EL PASO STREET AND SAID PIKES PEAK AVENUE SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE S88°04'41"E, ON THE CENTERLINE OF SAID PIKES PEAK AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 1394.74 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE SAID PIKES PEAK AVENUE AND THE CENTERLINE OF INSTITUTE STREET;

THENCE S00°16'06"W, ON THE CENTERLINE OF SAID INSTITUTE STREET A DISTANCE OF 771.84 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF SAID INSTITUTE STREET AND THE CENTERLINE OF AN EAST-WEST ALLEY IN BLOCK 6 AS PLATTED IN SAID PIKES PEAK ADDITION TO COLORADO SPRINGS; THENCE N88°00'25"W, ON THE CENTERLINE OF SAID EAST-WEST ALLEY AND THE EAST-WEST ALLEY IN BLOCK 5 AS PLATTED IN SAID PIKES PEAK ADDITION TO COLORADO SPRINGS A DISTANCE OF 1124.20 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE COMMON LOT LINE BETWEEN LOT 5 AND LOT 6 BLOCK 5 AS PLATTED IN SAID PIKES PEAK ADDITION TO COLORADO SPRINGS;

THENCE N 01°08'57"E, ON THE SAID SOUTHERLY EXTENSION, SAID COMMON LOT LINE BETWEEN LOT 5 AND LOT 6 BLOCK 5 AND THE NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF SAID COMMON LOT LINE BETWEEN LOT 5 AND LOT 6 BLOCK 5 A DISTANCE OF 250.01 FEET TO INSECT THE CENTERLINE OF EAST COLORADO AVENUE, PLATTED AS HUERFANO STREET IN PIKES PEAK ADDITION TO COLORADO SPRINGS;

THENCE N88°06'06"W, ON THE CENTERLINE OF SAID EAST COLORADO AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 282.97 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF SAID EL PASO STREET:

THENCE N01°12'33"E, ON THE CENTERLINE OF SAID EL PASO STREET A DISTANCE OF 520.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING A CALCULATED AREA OF 23.164 ACRES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION STATEMENT:

I, DOUGLAS P. REINELT, A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF COLORADO, DO HEREBY STATE THAT THE ABOVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND ATTACHED EXHIBIT WERE PREPARED UNDER THE SONSIBLE CHARGE AND ON THE BASIS OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELLET ARE SOLVED TO THE BASIS OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 361-ZA

DOUGLAS P. REINEKT, ROLL LAND SURVEYOR COLORADO P.L.S. NO. 30118

30118

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS

Except that parcel described as follows:

S 38 FEET OF N 76 FEET OF LOTS 8, 9 CAPITAL HILL ADDITION, COLORADO SPRINGS, EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, containing a total of 0.089 acres.



